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1.0 INTRODUCTION.

The Amy, in accordance with RCRA Permit No NM 6213820974, is
required to interview persons familiar with current and past activities and
operations at the Fort Wingate Army Depot (FWDA), who were not interviewed
previously or who may not have provided complete information during the initial
interview. This requirement is found in Permit section Vill.A.1.b and further
states the Army shall consuit with the Navajo Nation and Pueblo of Zuni
regarding the interviews. This requirement is due 180 calendar days after the
submittal of the Community Relations Plan (CRP). The CRP was submitted
September 1, 2006, thus making the interviews due February 28, 2007.

2.0 CONSULTATION AND PREPARATION.
2.1  Consulting with the Tribes.

In preparation for this effort, the FWDA contacted Ms. Sharlene Begay-
Platero with the Navajo Nation and Mr. Brian Martell with the Pueblo of Zuni via
lefter dated June 16, 2006. See Attachment 1 for copies of the letters. In the
letters FWDA requested the Tribes conduct interviews internally with their own
constituents. This request was initiated by the New Mexico Environment
Department (NMED) in an attempt to obtain information about FWDA
independently from the Army’s efforts. FWDA provided the Tribes with sample
questionnaires, a sample news release, and maps for their use. The Tribes were
requested to provide results to either the Amrmy or NMED prior to December 25,
2006. The Army reminded both Tribes via email on November 9, 2006 about the
request for interviews, informed the Tribes of the NMED's desire for separate
submittals, and advised them of the revised submittal date of February 28, 2007.
A copy of the email chain is also in Attachment 1. To date the Army has not
received any information from the Tribes.

2.2 Preparation.

In preparation for the interviews FWDA prepared the news release found
in Attachment 2. The news release was sent to radio and newspapers in the
Gallup region on August 31, 2006 (media listing is in Attachment 2). The Gallup
Independent, the most widely read local paper, ran the release at least twice.
Mr. Mark Patterson, the FWDA BRAC Environmental Coordinator, and Mr.
Steven Smith, the Corps of Engineers Program Manager, were interviewed on
September 19, 2006 on radio station KXTC (99.9 FM) about FWDA and
mentioned the request for interviews. The Army prepared a standard form used
by the interviewers on each interview. The completed forms are found in
Attachments 3-7.
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3.0 INTERVIEWS.

As a result of the news release, previous interviews conducted under the
1995 Archive Search Report, and a contact supplied by the Department of the
Interior, several interviews were conducted. The Amy (Mr. Steven Smith)
conducted interviews with three former employees, one current employee, and
one local historian who is not a former or current employee. The former
employees include: Mr. Glenn Livingston a fork lift operator and truck driver, Mr.
Leo Urbina an explosive operator, and Mr. Nick Martinez, a truck driver. The
current employee is Mr. Mike Chee, a caretaker working on the Depot. Ms. Sally
Noe, was the local historian interviewed. All of the interviewees allowed the
Army to record the interviews. Ms. Noe’s interview was conducted at her home
and lasted about 45 minutes. The rest of the interviews were conducted at the
installation and included a tour of the post including the OB/OD grounds. These
interviews lasted about 2-3 hours. The following sections provide summaries of
interviews. The summaries will focus on operations, activities, etc that would or
could have resulted in an environmental impact. It became evident during the
interviews that most of the activities at FWDA centered around the igloos,
ammunition workshop area, and OB/OD grounds. For organizational purposes,
each section below will have subsections for each of these areas as well as a
catch-all section called ‘Other Areas’. The complete interview forms can be
found in Attachments 3-7.

3.1  Glenn Livingston.

Mr. Glenn Livingston is a former employee who worked at FWDA for 30
years from 1950 to 1980. He worked as a fork lift operator and truck driver and
thus traveled extensively on the Depot.

Igloos and open storage. As a truck driver, Mr. Livingston drove many
loads from the igloos to the OB grounds for demolition. Workers were under the
strict supervision of ammunition inspectors. He recalled several open storage
sites on post, including the south side of the north patrol road, which stored many
types of ordnance including napalm (he called them jelly bombs). He did not
recall storage on the north side of the north patrol road. The napalm was stored
during the Vietnam War. Many open storage revetments in between the igloos
were used as storage, especially in Blocks A and B. Several open sites were
along the east side of the west patrol road [AOC-78]. He said there should not
be any contamination in the igloos as the ammunition was contained in boxes or
crates. He did not see any spills in the igloos.

Workshop Area. Mr. Livingston made a general statement that this area is
contaminated and should be checked out. He also drove many trucks in this
area transporting bombs for demilitarization at the wash out buildings. The east
end of Building 528 [SWMU-27] is where they opened up shells and is
contaminated. The buildings north of 528 should also be investigated [SWMU-
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27]. Building 542 [SWMU-11] was a workshop and is contaminated with
explosives. Building 515 [SWMU-2] was a paint shop. He recalls an explosive
accident somewhere in the workshop area causing an injury and said it was due
to improper handling. FWDA used water to wash out shells in the area. Fuzes
were burned at the deactivation furnace [SWMU-72].

OB/OD Grounds. He did not recall burying items or pushing them into the
arroyos. The small bunkers were used to store blasting caps (day use) for the
demo operations. The area in Fenced Up Horse Canyon was used to bum items
to remove explosives [SWMU-14]. He did not work in the Old Demo area
[SWMU-15]. Significant demolition and burning (propellants included) were done
in the Current OB/OD Area on both sides of the arroyo. A bulldozer was used to
dig holes for demolition. A skull was found at the south end (west of the arroyo).
This discovery led to an end to demolition west of the arroyo. He said material
was dumped by others into the arroyo.

Other Areas. He did not recall any chemical munitions being used at
FWDA. Building T-33 [SWMU-40] was used as a carpenter's workshop where
crates were assembled. Mr. Livingston was not familiar with or aware of
operations in the 3 functional test ranges. The magazines around the lake
[Knudson] stored containers and non-explosives [AOC-54, 57]. He recalled fire
training operations occasionally happened at the fire training site [SWMU-7]. Mr.
Livingston recalled there was a gravel pit north of the north patrol road. He did
not think the gravel was used at FWDA. The interview form can be found in
Attachment 3.

FWDA Comments. The open storage sites and pavilion type sites can be
found on maps in Appendix B of the Parcel 21 Release Assessment Report and
on the aerial photos. These sites were constructed either by grading an area
(ranging from 60'x80" to 80°x300") and applying a thin layer of gravel, or in many
cases just bare earth. A few of the sites had pavilions made of wood columns
and a built up tar roof with no side walls. The sites were used to store munitions
in their pallets or inert supplies and shipping containers. They appeared to be
overflow storage areas when the igloos were full. These sites are designated
with alpha numeric names which usually begin with X, Y, Z, T, O, OS followed by
numbers. Many of the maps label these sites with different names, i.e. the X
sites were also labeled as T or Z sites over different times. Many of these sites
were identified as either SWMUs or AOCs in the permit, however many were not
and require a release assessment. FWDA is planning to perform a release
assessment on these and additional sites found on the aerial photos in 2007.

The gravel pit(s) recalled by Mr. Livingston show up on several of the
aerial photos. They lie north of the north patrol road and the water tower. USGS
maps confirm the presence of the gravel pits in the area.
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3.2 Leo Urbina.

Mr. Urbina is a former employee who worked at FWDA from 1946-1984 as
a explosive operator and general laborer. He worked in Buildings 528, 503
[SWMU-1] and at the Current OB/OD Area.

lgloos and open storage. Mr. Urbina painted 5001b bombs in open storage
site X-11 [AOC-59]. He said all the X sites had roofs and were basically a large
wood shed without walls. He noted that they were constructed of heavy duty
lumber. Ammunition was stored in boxes, including ‘3-leaf clovers' (3 — 75mm
shells together) at the X sites. Inert items (empty containers etc) were also
stored in the X sites. See previous reference for maps showing these sites. All
of the X sites were dismantled and the material, including the highly valued
lumber, was salvaged by workers and the public. He said the sites were kept
pretty clean and were inspected routinely by ammunition inspectors. He said
inventory was strictly inspected at regular intervals to ensure accountability.
Occasionally the fuze well plugs for bombs were removed and greased at the
open storage sites. He said this is routine maintenance so that when the fuzes
were installed prior to firing the plugs could easily be removed. He said bombs
were not generally fuzed at FWDA as a matter of protocol due to safety reasons.

Workshop Area. Mr. Urbina disassembled and painted ammunition. He
recalled a M-83 (butterfly bomb) going off in Building 503 injuring a worker. He
used paint thinners and O.D. (olive drab) paint at Building 515. Building 516
[AOC-42] was an ammunition receiving building. Building 542 was also called
the LCL building. Fuzes were demilitarized in 542. Washout operations:
Building 503 was used to wash out TNT from bombs and shells. The water
drained into the TNT drying beds. Each batch of bombs took 2-4 hours to wash
out. After the shells were washed, they were taken to the burning grounds to
remove the remaining explosives. The brass rotating bands around the
projectiles were recycled during demilitarization.

OB/OD Grounds. He started working there in 1971. He demolished white
phosphorus shells, projectiles, fragmentation bombs, navy 155mm projectiles,
land mines, old dynamite, bombs, and burned propellant. He used blasting caps,
C4, and flaked TNT to set off detonations. Propellant was burned in trenches.
Metal debris was frequently burned and it melted together forming large
conglomerations which were left in the ground.

Other Areas. Mr. Urbina said a few inert [empty of explosives] V2 rockets
were stored at FWDA. The interview form can be found in Attachment 4.

3.3 Nick Martinez.

Mr. Martinez is a former employee who worked at FWDA from 1944-1971
as a truck driver. He was in and out of most of the buildings during his duties.
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lgloos and open storage. Napalm was stored in open storage sites for
short periods of time. He said a few of the napalm bombs leaked a yellow/honey
colored gel. When this happened the ‘leakers’ were sent to the OB/OD grounds
for burning. He drove truck loads of munitions from the igloos to be demolished
at the Current OB/OD Area. He remembered several open storage sites along
the north and west patrol roads.

Workshop Area. Mr. Martinez recalled all the wash out operations in
Building 503 in the same way as Mr. Urbina. He took truckloads of burned and
inspected shells to the salvage yard near the railroad spur near Building 516
[AOC-42] or 522 [AOC-60]. Building 528: Fuzes were worked on in Building
528. Korean and Vietnam era bombs were worked on in 528 as well. The base
plates from large projectiles (155mm, 8-inch) were removed in the concrete
bunker.

Building 542: worked on practice rockets in this structure.

Building 530: He remembered the deactivation furnace [SWMU-72] was used to
burn VT fuzes which contained small amounts of mercury.

Building 516: Storage building.

Building 600 [SWMU-4]. He referred to this as the flat stone building used for
showers for the TNT workers.

Building 515: Bombs were painted in the building. He did not recall the pit to the
west.

OB/OD Grounds. Mr Martinez drove truck loads of munitions to the
Current OB/OD Area. He recalled the demolition of 155mm smoke projectiles
(called HC), napalm, 250Ib, 500Ib, 1000Ib, fragmentation bombs, 105mm and
76mm projectiles, among others being demolished. Dunnage (waste packing
materials etc), residue from the wash out at 503, trytinol (filler compound in
bombs), and rockets were bumed at the Current OB/OD Area. He recalled demo
operations at the Current OB/OD Area back in 1945. He was not involved with
operations in the Old Demolition Area or Fenced Up Horse Canyon. He and his
son used to go hunting in the area around Parcel 3. They and several others had
to sign a waiver of Army liability to obtain a permit. He did not recall anyone
getting hurt while hunting. Building 609 was a day use bunker storing blasting
caps. The revetments in Parcel 3 [AOC-89] were temporary storage for bombs
prior to demolition.

Other Areas. Mr. Martinez was not aware of any nuclear or chemical
weapons stored or demolished at FWDA. Building 6 [SWMU-45] was the service
station.

Building 536 [SWMU-12}: Surveillance (ammunition inspectors) building.
Building 535 (next to 536): Mechanical or funace building.

Building 316 [part of AOC-69]. Break room.

Buildings 301, 302, 311, 312 [AOC-69]: He called these standard magazines
which stored pallets of shells (76mm, 105mm). [TPL now uses 312.]
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He did not recall operations at functional test ranges 2 and 3. The interview form
can be found in Attachment 5.

34 Mike Chee.

Mike Chee is a current caretaker at FWDA and has worked there since
1980. He used to be a worker in the workshop area and an explosive operator at
the Current OB/OD Area. He worked in Buildings 5 [SWMU-5], 33, 34 [AOC-48],
309 [AOC-57], 528 and 530.

Igloos and open storage. Mr. Chee was not aware of several of the open
storage areas, namely X, T, O sites.

Workshop Area. Mr. Chee was aware of various compounds used in
Building 5 (Building #5 is in the Admin Area) such as anti-freeze, gasoline, diesel,
and cleaning solvents. Most of the containers were small (gallon size) except he
recalled up to two drums of a solvent with a long name stored in Building 5. He
used gallon size containers of acetone as a cleaner/paint remover in Building
528.

OB/OD Grounds. Mr. Chee only worked in the Current OB/OD Area and
used C4 as the donor charge for demolition. He demolished 3.5” rockets for
about 2 years. He also buried the old empty 3.5" rocket tubes also known as
bazookas (30" long) that were treated by burning. Some tubes were metal
others fiberglass. He dug roughly 50 holes that measured about 30’ long and 10’
deep with a bulldozer on both sides of the arroyo. The east side was called the
rocky side and the west side the sandy side. Most of the holes are north of the
current detonation crater. He demolished white phosphorus projectiles. He
demolished several 5-gallon box containers of Canadian TNT powder. He
burned 20mm rounds at the OB/OD grounds in burn trays (4 total). The debris
in the arroyo was there before he started working.

Other Areas. A leaky UST and contaminated soil were removed from the
admin area [SWMU-40). Mr. Chee does not recall chemical weapons at FWDA.
Building 11 was demolished due to PCBs. He pointed out a former storage site
(concrete pad) east of igloo Block F used to store blue 3.5" inert practice mortars.
The rounds were disposed at the Gallup landfill a few years after the depot
closed. He was not familiar with operations at the functional test ranges. The
interview form can be found in Attachment 6.

3.5 Sally Noe.
Ms. Noe is a local historian who did not work on FWDA. She did have

several old photographs taken at various times at FWDA. She obtained them
prior to being shipped to the local landfill. She was not familiar with any
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operations on the depot and thus could not provide information useful toward
environmental restoration. The interview form can be found in Attachment 7.

3.6 Other Attempts.

Two other former employees, who were thought to be living, were brought
up by those interviewed. The first, Mr. Salvador Perez of Gallup, was contacted
by the Army and an interview was scheduled for 10:00am Saturday September
16, 2006. The weekend is the only time he is available due to work commitments
during the week. Mr. Smith went to Mr. Perez’s residence to find he was not
there. His wife informed Mr. Smith that Mr. Perez is hard of hearing and must
have misunderstood the time of the interview. After waiting about 45 minutes for
Mr. Perez to show up, Mr. Smith left word with Mrs Perez requesting that Mr
Perez complete a blank interview form and then contact Mark Patterson at his
convenience. To date, Mr Perez has not contacted the Army. The other person
mentioned was a George Smith of Gallup. The Army attempted to contact
George Smith by searching the Gallup telephone book. No George Smith was
listed. The ‘G’ Smith listed was not George Smith. A message was left with a
G.H. Smith, however the Army has received no response to date.

3.7 Previous Interviews.

Records of previous interviews are found in Attachment 8. Interviews
were conducted during 1995 as part of the Archive Search Report.

4.0 Summary.

The interviews did assist FWDA in the environmental restoration process.
The people interviewed provided fairly consistent information and re-emphasized
that most of the activities potentially impacting the environment occurred in the
OB/OD grounds and the ammunition workshop area. No significant releases to
the environment were recalled in the igloo areas. While the interviews confirmed
many AOCs and SWMUs already identified in the permit, there were a few new
issues raised. The “Current” OB/OD Area was operating in 1945 instead of 1955
as some documents state. Also, the interviews prompted FWDA to confirm the
presence of the open storage sites by conducting another record search through
FWDA documents. FWDA's search produced old layout maps of the open
storage/pavilion sites. The maps and aerial photos confirmed the presence of
these sites and that many of the sites were not identified as AOCs. FWDA will
locate and sample (surface soil 0-6") the sites in the spring of 2007 to determine
if a release has occurred, and will supply the results to the Tribes and NMED for
appropriate consideration and disposition. Cultural artifacts and sites will be
avoided. Finally, Mr. Urbina relayed previously unknown information by
mentioning the “X" storage pavilions were dissembled and the components were
re-used by depot personnel and the public.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FORT WINGATE DEPOT ACTIVITY
P. 0. BOX 268
FORT WINGATE, TEXAS 87316

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

June 16, 2006

Fort Wingate BRAC Coodinator

Mr. Brian Manell

Font Wingate Project Coordinator
Zuni Tribe Office of Governor
P.O. Box 339

1203B State Highway 53

Zuni, New Mexico 87327

Dear Mr. Martelt:

The New Mexico Environment Depariment (NMED) has made a request of the army to
inform the Pueblo of Zunt and Navajo Nation of NMED's desire for Tribal members
associated with the Fort Wingate environmental restoration program to interview it's
constituents about the environmental history of Fort Wingate. More specifically, section
VIII.A.1.b of the Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) Permit states NMED s
interested in interviews from persons familiar with current and past activities and operations
at the post, who were not interviewed previously or who may not have provided complete
information during the initial interview. In addition, the NMED said that tribal constituents
may be more willing 1o speak to tribal members than personnel) or contractors from the army.

The purpose of the interviews is to provide the Army and NMED information about
releases of contaminants or ordnance to the environment from operations at Fort Wingate so
that the Army can investigate and if necessary, clean up the site(s).| The interviews are for
only gathering information about the Army’s cleanup and are not part of a civil or criminal
investigation.

Interview questionnaires are due to NMED 180 days after the submittal of the Community
Relations Plan. Currendy the deadline is set at Deccember 25, 2006. The interviewers can
provide results to me (preferably 2 weeks prior to the deadline above), or directly to Ms.
Tammy Diaz of the NMED at:

State of New Mexico
Environment Department
Hazardous Waste Bureau
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East
Building |

Santa Fe, NM 87505

The Army is providing a copy of a news release, maps, and interview questions as



enclosures to this letter for your use. These documents will also be sent electronically. If you
have any questions about this matter, please call me at 505/488-5411.

Sincerely,

Mark Patterson
Fort Wingate BEC

Enclosures



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
FORT WINGATE DEPOT ACTIVITY
P.O.BOX 268
FORT WINGATE, TEXAS 87316
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June 16, 2006

Fort Wingate BRAC Coodinator

Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero

Navajo Nation Fort Wingate Project Coordinator
P.0. Box 663

Window Rock, Arizona 865]5

Dear Ms. Begay-Platero:

The New Mexjco Environment Department (NMED) has made a request of the amy to
inform the Pueblo of Zuni and Navajo Nation of NMED's desire for Tribal members
associated with the Fort Wingate environmental restoration program 1o interview it's
constituents about the environmentat history of Fort Wingate. More specifically, section
VIILA.L.b of the Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) Permit states NMED is
intercsted in interviews from persons familiar with current and past activities and operations
at the post, who were not interviewed previously or who may not have provided complete
information during the initial interview. In addition, the NMED said that tribal constituents
may be more willing to speak to tribal members than personnel or contractors from the army.

The purpose of the interviews js to provide the Army and NMED information about
releases of contaminanls or ordnance to the environment from operations at Fort Wingate so
that the Army can investigate and if necessary, clean up the site(s). The interviews are for
only gathering information about the Army’s cleanup and are not part of a civil or criminal
investigation.

Interview questionnaires are due to NMED 180 days afier the submitial of the Community
Relations Plan. Currently the deadline is set at December 25, 2006. The interviewers can
provide results to me (preferably 2 weeks prior to the deadline above), or directly to Ms.
Tammy Diaz of the NMED at:

State of New Mexico
Environment Department
Hazardous Waste Bureau
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East
Building |

Santa Fe, NM 87505

The Army is providing a copy of a news release, maps, and interview questions as



enclosures to this leuter for your use. These documents will also be sent electronically. If you
have any questions about this matter, please call me at S05/488-541 1.

Sincerely,

Mark Patterson
Fort Wingate BEC

Enclosures
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Smith, Steve W SWF

From: Diaz, Tammy, NMENV [Tammy.Diaz @ state.nm.us}
Sent:  Thursday, November 08, 2006 10:10 AM

To: Smith, Steve W SWF

Subject: RE: Interviews

That is right, thanks

Tammy Disz-Martinez
Environmental Specialist
Environment Department
Hazardous Waste Bureau
2905 Rodeo Park Dr, E/Bldg 1
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Phone: 505428-2552

Fax: 505-428-2567

From: Smith, Steve W SWF [mailto:Steve.W.Smith@swi02.usace.army.mil]
Sent: Thursday, November 09, 2006 9:07 AM

To: bmarntell@ashiwi.org; Begay-Platero Sharlene

Cc: Mark Patterson; Diaz, Tammy, NMENV

Subject: Interviews

Brian and Sharlane,

Just a reminder the interviews are due to NMED on Feb 28 2007 (180 days after the CRP). [ intend to submit a
repart on the ammy's efforts by then.

Tammy,

It's my understanding that NMED is seeking independent (separate from the army) interviews by the Navajo and
Zuni. Therefore, | am ptanning to send you only army interviews. I'm recalling that NMED mentioned this in a
previous meeting. Please let me know if you expect something different.

Thanks everyone.

Staven W, Smith, P.E,
USACE Fort Wingate PgM
817/886-1879

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure
or distribution is prohibited uniless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy alt copies of this
message. -- This email has been scanned by the Sybart - Antigen Email System.

12/22/2006



ATTACHMENT 2




News Release

Release No. CESWF-PA-06-043 Conuci: Clay Church

For Release: Immediate — 31 Aug 06 Phone: (817) 886-1310

U.S. Army Fort Wingate Depot Activity seeks information and announces public
meeting

FORT WORTH, Texas — The U.S. Army is seeking factual information about former activities at the Fort
Wingate Depot Activity (FWDA) that may now require environmental clean up. Former employees and
members of the public are encouraged to contact the army with any pertinent information by calling (505) 488-
5411 or by mail at Fort Wingate Depot Activity, ATTN: Mark Patterson, P.O Box 268, Historic Route 66, Fort
Wingate, N.M. 87316. The Army is available to conduct interviews from September 15th — September 21, 2008.

The Army assures former employees that non-disclosure agreements woutd not be binding, due to the
fact that the Army has an official need to know about any releases of hazardous wastes or materials.

The Army 1s trying to conduct a thorough investigation of FWDA to identlify polential sites at FWDA it is
responsibie for cleaning up. In doing so, the Army does not intend to bring civil or cnminal charges against
anyone who provides information about former achivities at FWDA The activities in question are to address
Army requirements to clean up Fort Wingate under a State of New Mexico permit ang are not part of any
caminal investigation. Therefore, former employees and members of the public are encouraged to provide any
information they may have concerning environmental issues at Fort Wingate Depot Activity.

In addttion, a public Restaration Advisory Board meeting will be held on September 20, 2006 at 6 p.m.
in the Coral Room, Best Western Inn & Suites, 3009 West Hwy 66, Gallup, N.M. 87301. The purpose of the
meeting is to brief the public on the current status of the environmental restoration program at Fort Wingate
Depot Activity.

-30-

Visit the Fort Worth District web site at www.swf.usace army.mu .
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Interview Questions for Fort Wingate Army Depot

o
Date: T/ % CELL
rme G004 Con L EpARD SO
ime: - 1

Location: FT V/,/‘/éfﬁrf"f e, 505 /72{5 S5 7
Interviewee: &L ENN LIV ING 57?5/\/
afiiation:___[ORMER EMPLOYEE F L, Lhox

Interviewer: Steven Smith, PM USACE Fort Worth

Script: Hello. t am calling on behalf of the U.S., Army Corps of Engmeers f

;é); cﬁ%@ PR

Would you have a few minutes {o visit with me? " &%ALO /)
The Army wants to understand what the folks in your community know a -any.environmental 8 7350 / A
contamination or unexploded ordnance at Fort Wingate Amrmy Depod. Tt

May | ask you a few questlions, so your opinions angd any questions you may have can be
considered during the environmental studies at the depot? | expect this to take us about 15
minutes.

(If this is not convenient, is there a time that you would like for me to call you back? Or we can meet
personaily, during the week of , if you would prefer that.) lj&

I 1. How long have you lived in the area? AN LR, /72(7 d&ZIM M %7 W

2. Are you familiar with the army depot? J/ﬁ § "
~ i __," . [V
3. Have you worked there? )/ £ S 27 Jﬁ@ /lg/&/\,( 1990

4. If so, where or what busldmg or buildings? MMJ{/,(/-&-LL(”L va /»‘M;
5. What time period did you work at Fort ngate’)ﬁwfg{ MZ‘;M j S/O J Cf%lo

6. Do you remember any chemlcals us /g@&ut explosnve materials? How about bombs or
ammunition? SO ES
/! 7 /
' 7

% J&M e ikt P




7. Do you know of any chemicals like pesticides, fuel, oil, TNT, asbestos, soivents, or other
‘/chemicals being buried, dumped, or spilled anywhere? [/;L/ s
' [

Dosre fudd D £ Sk o OB

8 Do éw any explosives or bombs may be found or buried?

9. Have you ever talked with any Corps of Engineers, state, or environmental officials about their
ongeing work at Fort Wingate Army Depot? If yes, did they contact you or did you contact them?
What was the nalure of the contact and were you satisfied with their inforrmation?

VO

10. Are you aware of any interasts or concerns that any of your neighbors or friends may have

about/gjj\ti’; ff so,what,are they?
N N B
' 7

/ ) !

Yy /)

. o » I \ -

4 LA “ ‘J / /‘A'JA_ A AL | BA N srEVN A e

- & 7 J 4 ,
rAY f% . \y/m ’ + Y/ o/~ Q@ﬁuyfﬂ{

11. Do you know where information about environmental restoration activities at Fort Wingate can
be obtained? If yes, where?

12. Wouid you fike to be put on a2 mailing list used {o netify people about the cleanup activities at
FWDA?

13. Is there anyone else you think we should ipterview concerning the site7;May we use your
name? (Get names and phone numbers) /i i
A ] /%V‘hr) =] / / 7 '\
) A - lud M I B | (o) L
/7‘]/14’{/}/ M - %24 : /Z///‘_// ///ﬂ;/"’L\ 4 /MM
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14 Is re anyihn;gﬁ?e about Foﬁ%% to comment on?
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Thank you for your time. Your mformatnon erI be used as the Army plans their cleanup activities.
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W

Interview Questions for Fort Wingate Army Depot

Date: //7/75//§é
Time: /J 30 \(/S /”, £ L. ,@(72%1 /ﬁé’ﬂgbﬂ\{/

Location: F Mﬁ%

nterviewee: /. ) A | © / A i
n LED YRR 505/ 5¢ 5 >5é4 {/% o

Affiliation:_/ owids 4 /\///A Ju %J;ﬁwm 71_ 5950

Interviewer: Steven Smith, PM USACE Fort Worth 3[ﬂ
CNIZA DRIVE
Script: Hello. | am calling on behalf of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Would you have a few minutes to visit with me?

The Army wants to understand what the folks in your community know about any environmental
contamination or unexploded ordnance at Fort Wingate Army Depot.

May | ask you a few questions, so your opinions and any questions you may have c¢an be
considered during the environmentai studies at the depot? | expect this to take us about 15
minutes.

(If this is not convenient, is there a time that you would like for me to call you back? Or we can meet
personally, during the week of , if you would prefer that.)

1. How long have you lived in the area?

2. Are you familiar with the army depot? \’/Eg
3. Have you worked there? / ﬁ% / 9%4'
%} efe or what;uuldmg or buildings? @é 61*% B/W'K@ M”V‘tg/ W

5. Whalt time period did you work at Fort Wingate? ﬁ.P,(Z, /}%Z}’/"ﬁ W\:}')‘

6. Do you rememb rany C.wrp]m matenalﬁ How about bombs or
ammunition? J
W JJ;/ // /MA/

/ -

AN 505‘ W7

Uk Sk, cafii MWZ . M% TIT éwf%
Wwﬁw




7. Do you know of any chemicals like pesticides, fuel, oil, TNT, asbestbs, solvents, or other
chemﬁ;}aﬁ%buried, dymped o;sp)ilkd /a;%%e? N/ /Aﬂ/') / W‘;L(
' AL/ ) A X, - AW IR, .
v LSl ¥4 Z/ v / / -7 [%4 v /

]

9. Have you ever talked with any Corps of Engineers, state, or environmental officials about their
ongoing work at Fort Wingate Army Depot? If yes, did they contact you or did you contact them?
What was the nature of the contact and were you satisfied with their information?

)

10. Are you aware of any interests or concerns that any of your neighbors or friends may have
about thg, site? If so, what are they?/é

Ll Mos o -
d
Wik A ]
[74
11. Do you know where information about environmental restoration activities at Fort Wingate can
be obtained? If yes, where? /\j!;ﬁ

-

Ly

12. Would you like to be put on a mailing list used to nolify people about the cleanup activities at
FWDA?

13. Is there anyone else you think we should interview conceming the site? May we use your
name? (Get naﬁnes and phone numbers)

/4

AMJ@W M/@Z/{ ﬁ@",ﬂ/ ‘ , !f/’

Ol




14. |s there anything elsg abou Foernngate that you would like to comment on?
€l énvg P}/LW/M sz{ 500 /h 5/0%/4/
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Thank you for your time. Your information will be used as the Army plans their cleanup activities.
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L Interview Questions for Fort Wingate Army Depot
. Date: 5(2‘}/ {;5 /
Time: 230 - 350
Location: P}M‘»ﬁ’: ‘t- ﬂ% FWDA’
interviewee: /«/M% / ///t/é;:é‘%ﬁ
Affiliation: @Mu}v’, ,//M%df;{

Interviewer: Slaven Smith, PM USACE For Worth

Script: Hello. I am calling on behalf of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Would you have a few minutes to visit with me?

The Army wants to understand what the folks in your community know about any environmental
contamination or unexploded ordnance at Fort Wingate Army Depot.

May | ask you a few questions, so your opinions and any questions you may have can be
considered during the environmental studies at the depot? | expect this to take us about 15
minutes.

(If this is not convenient, is there 3 time that you would like for me to call you back? Or we ¢can meet
personally, during the week of 9,[5’ /i “pM , if you would prefer that.)

1. How long have you lived in the area? g [T+

2. Are you familiar with the army depot’? l/uuL /t%/ - _
3. Have you worked there? VE% /744' / f7/ /sm//z// n //ﬁ’wé

240 Jﬁzé’@é?//éﬁé

a. | s:ii? or what building or buildings?( 5 2%
5. What time period did you work at Fort Wingate? qu'—D OCT /944 5:/%0 /<£ -
ey s gt e g o ey A
Bedls Lurnid s st Eﬁ&w;&/@/m
[’/,« ) /%Wﬂ //jﬁ’z/ﬂ.ﬁ‘d;ilﬂi,

\
\
4

Agz;am.ﬁﬂwg/&ﬂég/fp,/

"”7 /M%/ML M/&""”’/ ':’""Q//—d/’u/ﬁﬂél/, /éﬁ)/A "1-?,;44# ¥ .
F/szm%/ 500 M 260 [obt 5 /é, A MZ% ,/% /dux,
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7. Do you know of any chemicals like pesticides, fuel, oil, TNT, asbestos, solvents, or other
chemlc ing buried, d r spilled/} nywhe£'>
/a 7 Vf 7 Ll %2 /zz/wdp ol gl

U 4 c /MWA/{{A/M/

8. Do you know where any explosives or bombs may be found or buried? 4/ j[%
/) / 0 853
74@&“ 80 /o[> i

9. Have you ever talked with any Corps of Engineers, state, or environmental officials about their
ongoing work at Fort Wingate Army Depot? If yes, did they contact you or did you contact them?
What was the nature of the contact and were you satisfied with their information?

NO

10. Are you aware of any interests or concerns that any of your neighbors or friends may have
about the snte’? If so, what are they?
4 n 7, - /

11. Do you know where information about enwonmenta! restoration activities at Fort Wingate can

be obtained? I yes, where? A/O

12. Would you like to be put on a mailing list used to notify peopie about the cleanup activities at
FWDA?

13. Is there anyone else you think we should interview concerning tnp site? May we use your
name? (Get names and phone numbers) ..
/ /M]//.sz\ AL 2 :




14. |s there anything else about Fon Wingate that you would like to comment on?

MM e b
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Thank you for, your time. Your mio%g%use? as the Armypfans their cleanup activities.
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Interview Questions for Fort Wingate Army Depot
W Date:__/ /3/ Z(D// O
Time: &30 AM
Location: Y
intenviewee:___ /YW E CHEL
afiiation:_FUNA CHAETHK ELL

Interviewer: Steven Smith, PM USACE Fort Worth

Script: Hello. [ am calting on behalf of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Would you have a few minutss to visit with me?

The Army wants to understand what the folks in your community know about any environmental
contamination or unexploded ordnance at Fort Wingate Army Depot.

May | ask you a few questions, so your opinions and any questions you may have can be
considered during the environmental studies at the depot? [ expect this to take us about 15
minutes.

(If this is not convenient, is there a time that you would like for me to call you back? Or we can meet

personally, during the week of , if you would prefer that.)

-
1. How long have you lived in the area? ]Z/VVH RE L) PE 6«'5"/”"" /6?4-7
2. Are you familiar with the army depot? >/E~6

3. Have you worked there? \{F ' 9
4. If 50, where or what building or bujdings?___ 5, 52 Z, 2 ’f>i 34—/ 30 9}
K06 PiAAIT ~Naad) Vasase (550)

ﬁ 5. What time period did you wark at Fort Wingate? /7 5 ANESEN T

gmzzngsmemberzlchemrca % ﬁ/%[)/&)éfpfos materals How aboutb S or
DiEsEL, 5T Jaf) DI £l 7/%@ e ;/QD\ /7 M

//fff/wy/y J /fﬂmu Ma//ﬁ o 52 ZQ
AL 7ZE’? 72?/1"7 / . /
4 505 M&WM/&WMM%H/WW iz
MeErnE 5% 4 J (Haind ) f////%/)
W Choiaal oot il )il
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7. Do you know of any chemicals like pesticides, fuel, oil, TNT, asbestosﬂs?)vents or other

\_"che cal?jemg bu /gjﬁ&/pumpe y&e«a Mz%ere? émﬁ M
6&2&/, /DC& /(t/ﬁ/ t%w/\ém /eff//éj%z £ 7 //ubzib

8. Do/xou kn7man exp Iosnve r bombs ay be fi nd or buned?A{z
Wf/l/ 0>

bnill 2 f/%/vf%z /én ] wbe ity @B
Mfr/m’g /wﬁl{m a‘&/ 0/1/;14/\«7- 4@:%4

9. Have you ever talked with any Corps of Engmeers, state, or environmentali officials about their
ongoing work at Fort Wingate Army Depat? If yes, did they contact you or did you contact them?
What was the nature of the c::taLid were you satisfied with their information?

/)

- ]

10. Are you aware of any interests or concemns that any of your neighbors or friends may have

about the site? K so, what are they?
[A O on /éaﬂp/; Jm& X ,

11. Do you know where mformaho about enviropmental festoration actiyities at Fort Wingate can
be obtained? If yes, where? : ;‘E @
F

12. Would you like to be put on a mailing list used to notify people about the cleanup activities at
FWDA?

13. Is there anyone else you think we ghould interview congerning the sjte? May we use your

LR p“°:fp22")’;eéf’/ éw/%@%




14. Is there anything else about Fort Wingate that ygu would like to comment on?
%L 9 é/‘wﬁéﬂ %/ZKMV)// #ZZE WD% 2 //J/W
: me%%éw/%zf//mﬂ%#
AJ%/W«/&? /‘Zﬁ’/ﬂ/& //’va }1/%4)4/5%&4# /@%/M
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Thank you for your time. Your information will be used as the /}(my plaps their c%actlwnes
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ON) Ml AMIL Fece

Interview Questions for Fort Wingate Army Depot
19/1 JTHRK AV

bALLY [Z V1T
5‘05/%3- 5¢6 3

. Date: 9// g /0';:
Time:__ 4 ~/2 NoON
Location:__ #ER_Mord
interviewee:__S AZL Y WOE
Affiiation:_ L0 ¢ AL A S TOR I AN

Interviewer: Steven Smith, PM USACE Fort Worth

Script: Hello. | am calling on behalf of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Would you have a few minutes to visit with me?

The Army wants to understand what the folks in your community know about any environmental
contamination or unexploded ordnance at Fort Wingate Army Depot.

May 1 ask you a few questions, so your opinions and any questions you may have can be
considered during the environmental studies at the depot? | expect this to take us about 15
minutes.

(If this is not convenient, is there a time that you would like for me to call you back? Or we can mest
personally, during the week of , if you would prefer that.)

1. How long have you lived in the area? SV LMy SARENL

i

2. Are you familiar with the army depot? yé’ S

™~
3. Have you worked there? /1// U

4. If so, where or what building or buildings?

5. What time period did you work at Fort Wingate? ﬁ/ A’

6. Do you remember any chemicals used? How about explosive materials? How about bombs or
ammumt on?_

Zﬁj MA, @/ v ’ﬂ- &M%/M , /144’{/0/ M/ %z(/w\

/jlém /be})) }o/ F_M /Cf [-) 732
VT LT P ST
sl ofon

S —4




7. Do you know of any chemicals like pesticides, fuel, oil, TNT, asbestos, solvents, or other
chemicals being buried, dumped, or spilled anywherg? A/O

8. Do you know where any explosives or bombs may be found or buried?

M

9. Have you ever talked with any Corps of Engineers, state, or environmental officials about their
ongoing work at Fort Wingate Army Depot? {f yes, did they contact you or did you contact them?
What was the nature of the contact and were you satisfied with their information?

O

10. Are you aware of any interests or concems that any of your neighbors or friends may have
about the site? If so, what are they?
/;
KO

11. Do you know where information about environmental restoration activities at Fort Wingate can
be obtained? If yes, where? /\/O

12. Would you like to be put on a mailing list used to notify people about the cleanup activities at
FWDA? \
11
J

13. Is there anyone else you think we should interview concerning the site? May we use your

name? (Get names and phone numbers) f“ N
U0
(%4




14. Is there anything else about Fort Wingate that you would like to comment on?

WY

Additionai Space

Thank you for your time. Your information will be used as the Army plans their cieanup activities.

\\%-r'
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4.4 Summary of Interviews

At Gallup, NM, interviews were conducted to obtain background and first hand knowledge
of Fort Wingate. Local individuals, historians, and military veterans were contacted during
a local source research trip. Names, addresses, and a synopsis of the interviews are
presented below:

Mr. A. M. Kilpatrick

1206 East Aztec

Gallup, NM

Telephone: (5035) 863-6966

Mr. A.M. "Buster” Kilpatrick, was Chief, Ammunition Operations Division, Ft. Wingate,
for many years. His tenure of federal service was from 1942-1972. He recalled initial demil
operations commencing in 1943 and full-scale operations in 1946. He did not recall any
ordnance being found near the Ft. Wingate School; but he mentioned problems with the
demil (short for demilitarization - the removal of powder, etc., from munitions) operation of
WW II-era Butterfly bomb munitions. Appareatly, according to Mr. Kilpatrick, some of
these munitions were scattered above-ground during demil operations. Mr. Kilpatrick
mentioned that Mr. "Ike" Lewis, who lives in Ramah, NM, is very knowledgeable about the
ammunition storage area.

Mr. Rudolpho Ortize
Gallop, NM

Mr. Rudolpho Ortize, a former leader for demil operations was able to describe various
aspects of FWDA demil operations. Eight “pits” were utilized for demil operations,
according to Mr. Ortize. He did not recall any problems with "kick-out" other than some
problems with the demil WW [I-era Butterfly bombs.

Mr. Eloy Salas
Gallop, NM

On 19 January 1995 Mr. Eloy Salas, former employee who was familiar with the demil
operations at Ft. Wingate was interviewed. He indicated that various white phosphorous
(WP) rounds were demiled near the demil range control tower. Mr. Salas confurmed the
"Kick-out” problem with demolition of the WW [I-era Butterfly bombs. He mentioned the
TNT washout facility (Bldg 522) and the accompanying leach-out contamination; and stated
that 155mm mustard rounds were stored in Area H. All types of conventional munitions

- were stored at Ft. Wingate up to 10,000 Ib bombs, according to Mr. Salas. It was hs
knowledge that prior to WW II, bulk TNT was stored at Wingate Ordnance Depot and later
shipped to England under the Lend-Lease Program.
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Mr. [ke Lewis
Ramah, NM

On 19 Jan 95, Mr. Lewis was contacted at his residence in Ramah, NM. He recalled the
temporary storage of 155 mm Mustard rounds at Ft. Wingate. He did not recall any demil
of chemical munitions at Ft. Wingate. Mr. Lewis, ikewise, recalled the above-ground
problem associated with the demil of WWTI-era Butterfly bombs.

4.5 Interpretation of Aerial Photography and Map Analysis

4.5.1 Interpretation of Aerial Photography

a. Photoanalysis and land use interpretation were done using the following listed

photography:

Photography
Date

21 Dec 1948

6 Apr 1949

27 Nov 1962

30 Sep 1973

thru )
23 Nov 1973

30 May 1978
and
31 May 1578

5 Jul 1994

1" = 2583’

1" = 3333*

SQU!‘CQ

National
Archives

National
Archives

EROS

BLM

ASCS

T.R. Mann
ASsoC.

Identifier(s)
Frame(s)

17 and 18

54 and 55

1-34-32 thru 36,
1-35-32 thru 35,
2-33-30 thru 34,
11-36-35 thru 37

178-173 thru
178,

278-19 thru 24,
278-117 thru 122

1-001 thru 008,
2-001 thru 008,
3-001 thru 003



